
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 
 

To:   Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-
Chair), Cantrill, Pitt, Hart and Robertson 
 
Alternates: Councillors Bick and Moghadas 
 

Despatched: Tuesday, 9 September 2014 

  

Date: Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 

Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 2 June 2014 and 15 July 
2014. 
 
To follow   

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

5   IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT AGREED ACTIONS (Pages 7 - 
12) 

6   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 (Pages 13 - 174) 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

7   ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 175 - 208) 

8   CONSTITUTION-CHANGES TO COMPLY WITH LEGISLATION ON 
RECORDING OFFICER DECISIONS AND RECORDING MEETINGS 
(Pages 209 - 238) 



 
iii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask
[...]
 
 
A loop system is available in Committee Room 1, 
Committee Room 2 and the Council Chamber.  
 
Accessible toilets are available on the ground and first 
floor. 
 
Meeting papers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting. 
 
For further assistance please contact Democratic 

 



 
v 

Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 

Queries on 
reports 

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

General 
Information 

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/.  
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
REPORT OF: Director of Business Transformation 
 
 TO: Civic Affairs Committee 17 September 2014 
 
 WARDS: All 

 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS 

 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 At its last meeting in June 2014, Members of Civic Affairs Committee 

expressed concern at the high number of overdue Internal Audit actions, 
particularly those that dated back to previous years’ audit reports. Members 
resolved that a further report on the outstanding and overdue actions be 
brought back to a future meeting including: 
- steps proposed to resolve 
- target dates 
- senior officer accountability 
 
The purpose of this report is therefore to provide Members with an up to date 
position on overdue Internal Audit actions. 

 
1.2 Internal Audit reports include management action plans to address 

weaknesses in control identified during an audit. The effective implementation 
of these action plans, within timescales determined by management, is 
essential to ensure that risks are managed effectively.  

 
1.3 All agreed Internal Audit actions are recorded on the Council’s risk register 

and are monitored for implementation by the Strategic Leadership Team on a 
half yearly basis. Quarterly reports on outstanding actions are also issued to 
all Directors. 

 
1.4 In addition, Internal Audit currently undertakes follow-up audits on those areas 

that originally received a ‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance rating, to ensure that 
progress has been made with agreed actions.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members of Civic Affairs Committee note progress made on 

implementation of Internal Audit agreed actions. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



3 PREVIOUS REPORTS TO COMMITTEE 
 
3.1 As part of this committee’s forward plan, each year Internal Audit produces an 

Annual Opinion based on the work of the section. Incorporated into this report 
are details of agreed actions, together with their current status. This was last 
submitted to this committee in June 2014 when the summary position was as 
detailed in the table below: 
 
Table 1 – June 2014 Position 

 
 ANALYSIS OF ACTIONS  

Year Agreed Implemented Completion 
Date Not Due 

Cancelled Overdue 
Actions 

2011/12 288 236 8 28 16 

2012 / 2013 140 107 4 4 25 

2013 / 2014 57 11 12 0 34 

 

 

4 PROGRESS SINCE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
 
4.1 As can be seen from the figures in the table below, there has been a 

significant reduction in the number of overdue actions since we last reported 
to this committee in June 2014. As at 31 August 2014 there are just 18 
overdue actions in total, compared to 59 overdue actions just relating to 
2012/13 and 2013/14 audit reports in June 2014, 75 in total. A concerted 
effort has been made by the vast majority of managers to address their 
overdue actions and Internal Audit are continuing to work closely with 
managers to address the remaining overdue actions.  

 
 Table 2: 31 August 2014 Position 
 

 ANALYSIS OF ACTIONS  

Year Agreed Implemented Completion 
Date Not Due 

Cancelled Overdue 
Action 

Pre 2012/13 288 245 6 28 9 

2012/2013 140 125 8 4 3 

2013/20
[...]
 
of management representation signed by both the Head of Finance 
and a member on behalf of ‘those charged with governance.’  Under 
the Council’s Constitution, this responsibility rests with the Civic 
Affairs Committee.

1.2 Ernst & Young will be at the meeting to present and discuss their 
audit findings.

1.3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the accounts be 
approved by resolution of a committee of the Council (or the full 
Council) by 30 September.  Under the Council’s Constitution, this
responsibility rests with the Civic Affairs Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee receive the audit findings presented by Ernst & 
Young.

2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2014 
be approved.

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

2.3 That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of 
Representation and audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2014 on behalf of the Council.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 by the Civic 
Affairs Committee and publication of those accounts is required by 30 
September 2014, in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

3.2 The Civic Affairs Committee reviewed the draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2013/14 on 25 June 2014.  Ernst and Young have since 
been carrying out their audit.  Changes made to the accounts since 
the draft was reviewed by the Committee in June are discussed in 
section 4 below.  The revised version of the Annual Report and 
Statement of Accounts, incorporating these changes, is provided at 
Appendix A.

3.3 International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 260 requires 
auditors to communicate a number of matters to those charged with 
governance, before issuing their audit opinion.

3.4 International Auditing Standard (UK and Ireland) 580 requires the 
auditor to have received a Letter of Representation drawn up by the 
Council that provides written confirmation on matters that might be 
relevant or significant to the statement of accounts.  This letter is 
signed as near as possible to the date of the auditor issuing his 
opinion.  The auditing standard requires that the letter is ‘discussed 
and agreed by those charged with governance and signed on their 
behalf……... to ensure that all those charged with governance are 
aware of the representations on which the auditor intends to rely in 
expressing the auditor’s opinion on those financial statements’.  Ernst 
and Young therefore requires the Letter of Representation to be 
signed by the Head of Finance and by the Chair of Civic Affairs 
Committee. A draft of the letter is included at Appendix B.

4. CHANGES TO THE ACCOUNTS SINCE CIVIC AFFAIRS REVIEW 
IN JUNE

4.1 There have been a number of changes made to the accounts, since 
presentation of the draft to Civic Affairs in June 2014.

Page 14



Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No:

4.2 Prior to commencement of the audit, Officers reviewed the reporting 
of Council Tax and Business Rate balances.  In the draft financial 
statements other government bodies’ shares of the net business rate 
and council tax balances were shown gross of their share of the 
surplus or deficit on the relevant  fund.   As a result of the review the 
accounts were adjusted to net off balances.  The impact is a 
reduction in both debtors and creditors of £4.9 million.

4.3 The external audit identified an error made in a manual creditor 
raised for new car park equipment.  Officers have corrected this error 
in the statement of accounts resulting in an increase in the value of 
property, plant and equipment and creditors of £168k as at the 31 
March 2014.  This capital project is funded from earmarked reserves, 
so there has been a corresponding decrease in the value of these 
reserves as at 31 March 2014.

4.4 The Council continues to monitor the carrying amount of the LBI 
Icelandic deposits in light of current information and as a result has 
amended the value as at 31 March 2014 from £2.2 million to £2.0 
million.

4.5 The Valuation Office Agency has recently notified the Council, along 
with other Councils affected, of the results of an appeal in respect of 
the valuation of telecommunications equipment for business rates 
purposes.  The reduction in rateable value is significant and 
backdated to 1 April 2010 and as it provides further evidence of a 
condition that existed at 31 March 2014 is treated as an adjusting 
post balance sheet event.  The provision for business rates appeals 
in the Collection Fund is increased by £494k.  

4.6 This increases the Council’s 40% share of the deficit from business 
rates for the year by £198k. This reduction in income for the Council 
is offset by an increase in the safety net grant payment from central 
government.  As this government grant is reflected in the General 
Fund in 2013/14, but the deficit will not be paid by the General Fund 
until 2014/15, the grant has been appropriated to the business rates 
earmarked reserve as at 31 March 2014.

4.7 As detailed in the Movement in Reserves Statement on Page 9 of the 
Statement of Accounts, usable reserves now total £79.7 million at 31 
March 2014.  The composition of usable reserves and the changes 
from the draft accounts presented in June are presented below:

Page 15



Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No:

Draft 
Accounts 

June 2014

Final 
Accounts

September 
2014

£’000 £’000

General Fund Balance (9,176) (8,990)

Housing Revenue Account Balance (8,880) (8,880)

Earmarked General Fund Reserves (23,943) (23,973)

Earmarked HRA Reserves (4,320) (4,320)

Capital Receipts Reserve (17,593) (17,593)

Major Repairs Reserve (4,919) (4,919)

Capital Grants Unapplied (11,058) (11,058)

Total Usable Reserves (79,889) (79,733)

4.8 Further detail on the earmarked reserves can be found in Note 5 to 
the Statement of Accounts.

4.9 A number of other adjustments have been made to correct 
typographical errors or to discl
[...]
n 
extension 8152 .

Report file:

Date originated: 08 September 2014
Date of last revision: 08 September 2014

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNUAL REPORT AND
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING
31 MARCH 2014

FOR CIVIC AFFAIRS SEPTEMBER 2014

Appendix A

Page 19



This document is available on our website at www.cambridge.gov.uk

Page 20



Cambridge City Council
Annual Report & Statement of Accounts

2013/14

Contents

Annual Report .............................................................................................................................................i

Statement of Accounts

Statement of Responsibilities........................................................................................................................... ix

Annual Governance Statement .......................................................................................................................xi

Auditors' Report on the Accounts (to be inserted) ...................................................................................... xix

Introduction to the Statement of Accounts ....................................................................................... 1

Main Financial Statements:

Movement in Reserves Statement ............................................................................. 11

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement................................................. 13

Balance Sheet ............................................................................................................ 14

Cash Flow Statement ................................................................................................. 15

Notes to the Main Financial Statements ........................................................................................... 18

Additional Financial Statements and Information:

Housing Revenue Account Income and Expenditure Account................................... 79

St
[...]
e the Chief Financial Officer, reporting to the 
Director of Business Transformation. Although this is not a director level appointment, and not a 
direct report to the Chief Executive, organisational arrangements are in place to ensure that the 
outcomes of the CIPFA governance requirements are met. Before implementation the Chief 
Executive discussed the proposed structure with our External Auditor.  He was satisfied that her 
proposals addressed his comments. Whilst line management responsibility will rest with the Director 
of Business Transformation, the new Head of Finance will be a full member of the Council’s 
Strategic Leadership Team and will report directly to the Chief Executive on financial matters.

Review of Effectiveness

Cambridge City Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control. The review of 
effectiveness is informed by the work of the Directors and Heads of Service within Cambridge City 
Council who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance 
environment, the Head of Internal Audit’s annual opinion, and also by comments made by the 
external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. 

The Council’s Constitution details Directors’ responsibilities for the maintenance of controls within 
their departments.  The system of internal control is subject to regular review by Internal Audit.  The 
work of the service is informed by the Council’s risk register, with the allocation of audit resources 
controlled through an annual risk- based operational plan, which is agreed, annually, by the 
Council’s Civic Affairs Committee. 

Individual Internal Audit reports are issued directly to the relevant Director, the Director of
Resources (now the Director of Business Transformation), the Leader of the Council and the 
relevant Executive Councillor. Executive Summaries of Internal Audit reports are circ
[...]
m April 2013 the Council retains an element of any business rates collected above the 
assumed ‘baseline’ level, paying the reminder to central government as a ‘levy’.  If business rates 
income falls to less than 92.5% of the baseline, the Council receives a ‘safety net’ payment so that 
any loss of income below the baseline is capped at 7.5%.

Whilst there is the potential for the Council to benefit from business rates growth in the City, there is 
also a degree of risk in that the Council has to bear a proportion of any reduction in business rates, 
for example as a consequence of demolition of premises or reductions in the rateable value of 
existing properties (including retrospective reductions). 

Given the risks in the new scheme, when the original budget was set for 2013/14, the Council 
adopted a prudent approach and assumed that net income under the scheme would be at the 
baseline level. 

Under statutory regulation the amount of business rates credited to the General Fund in 2013/14 is 
based on an estimate, with any resulting difference being recovered from the General Fund, or paid 
to it in 2014/15.  However any safety net or levy payments are accounted for in 2013/14.  The 
Council agreed, as part of the February 2014 Budget Setting Report to set up an earmarked reserve 
to manage business rates retention and these timing differences.

At outturn the Council’s share of business rates is substantially lower than the original estimate, and 
below the baseline funding level.  This results from the need to make a much larger provision than 
was previously anticipated to meet the costs of refunds to business ratepayers as a consequence of 
successful valuation appeals.  The Council’s share of this provision is £3,239,000.

The Council’s share of the deficit on business rates to be recovered in 2014/15 is £3,405,000.  The 
Council has made a contribution to an earmarked reserve to fund this recovery, largely funded from 
the ‘safety net’ payment from cent
[...]
 accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework.

Page 155



4

The assumptions used in making accounting estimates appropriately reflects 
the intent and ability to carry out specific courses of action on behalf of the 
entity, where relevant to the accounting estimates and disclosures.

No subsequent event requires an adjustment to the accounting estimates and 
disclosures included in the financial statements.

Going Concern

I am not aware of any issues that are relevant to the Council’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, including significant conditions and events, our plans for future 
action, and the feasibility of those plans.

Signed on behalf of Cambridge City Council

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed by the Civic Affairs 
Committee of Cambridge City Council on 17 September 2014.

Signed : Signed : 

Caroline Ryba Councillor R McPherson

Head of Finance Chair of Civic Affairs Committee

Date : Date : 

Page 156



ANNUAL REPORT AND
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING
31 MARCH 2014

DRAFT

Appendix C

Page 157



Annual Report

This document is available on our website at www.cambridge.gov.uk

Page 158



Annual Report

             
Cambridge City Council Annual Report and Summary Statement of Accounts           1

                                 

Annual Report 2013/14

Cambridge City Council continues to provide a wide range of services to people that live in, 
work in and visit Cambridge. 

The services provided by the City Council include:

Keeping the streets and public open spaces clean. 

Emptying refuse and recycling bins. 

Providing a range of leisure facilities, including swimming pools and community centres, 
and providing entertainment in the City’s parks and at the Corn Exchange. 

Awarding a wide range of grants to support local organisations and community groups.

Providing a wide range of play activities for children and young people. 

Developing a new local plan for Cambridge 
[...]
Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
procedure. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to identify topics and trends in 
relation to complaints; identify areas of organisational learning 
that have taken place over the past year as a result of the 
complaints received and make further recommendations based 
on trend data to improve services. 

1.3 The report also highlights those areas of good practice within 
the Council and seeks to identify topics and trends in relation to 
comments made by members of the public so that the Council 
can also take action where appropriate to improve services.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Civic Affairs to:

Consider the draft Annual Complaints Report for 2013-14, 
shown at Appendix A, and approve for publication on the 
Council’s website.

Agenda Item 7

Page 175



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This year we have changed the format of the report to detail
what each department have done to prevent, improve and 
change their services as a result of feedback. We will continue 
with this recording method in 2014/15 to ensure that we have
accurate information that is monitored and reviewed on a 
quarterly basis. 

3.2 The City Council has been recording information about 
complaints for the last ten years and trend data is included in 
the report from 2008. In 2013-14 we received 429 complaints a 
14% decrease on the previous year.

3.3 The report in Appendix A includes:

A summary of complaints and compliments received, their 
trends and action taken

Context and service background

20 complaints investigated by the Independent Complaints
Investigator and service feedback

Complaints escalated to the Local Government Ombudsman
and service feedback, including details of two findings of 
maladministration in 13-14. A full report on this will be 
provided to Housing Committee on 30th September 2014.

Complaints relating to conduct of councilors

3.4 As well as complaints we also receive many positive comments 
about the C
[...]


Property Services

Legal Services

Environment Department

Planning

Refuse and Environment

Specialist Services

Tourism and City Centre Management

Streets and Open Spaces

Customer and Community Services Department

Arts and Recreation

City Homes

Community Development

Strategic Housing

Revenue and Benefits

Estates and Facilities

Please note that that there has been a change in services and directorates in 2014.

- Estates and facilities moved from Business Transformation to Customer and 
Community Services. 

- The Customer Services has moved from Customer and Community Services to 
Business Transformation. 

- Community Development and Arts and Recreations will merge in Autumn 2014

The 2014/15 complaints report will reflect these changes.

Page 208



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:

Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Monitoring Officer (Head of Legal Services) 

TO: Civic Affairs Committee 17/9/2014

WARDS: None directly affected

CONSTITUTION- CHANGES TO COMPLY WITH LEGISLATION ON 
RECORDING OFFICER DECISIONS AND RECORDING MEETINGS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Part 4B of the Constitution covers access to information (on council 
meetings and decisions) and requires amending to reflect recent 
change to the law which provide for certain officer decisions to be 
published. Changes to the law also set out rights for the public to 
record council meetings.  

1.2 Officers have revised Part 4B to reflect legal changes. The revised 
part 4B also includes revised rules on recording Council meetings, 
currently set out in the Council’s filming protocol. Public speaking 
rights are also moved to Part 4B, as they fit with rights of public 
access to meetings. The revised Part 4B removes some duplication 
from the current version and, officers hope, is set out more clearly. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To recommend to Council to adopt the revised ‘Part 4B- Access to 
Information Rules’ set out in the appendix to this report. 

2.2 To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make consequential changes 
to other parts of the Constitution that refer to recording meetings and 
public speaking rights. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 On 6 August, ‘The Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014’ came into force.  These require councils to permit 
the public to report (including filming and sending twitter 

Agenda Item 8

Page 209



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

commentaries) on council meetings.  They also require written 
records to be kept of certain decisions taken by officers.  These 
obligations build upon the 2012 Local Government (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations.

3.2 The Government has published a guide for the public to coincide with 
the new law.  ‘Open and accountable local government’ from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government spells out the 
public’s rights both to attend meetings and to report them.  The guide 
is at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-and-
accountable-local-government-plain-english-guide.

3.3 The original part 4B and recording protocol are included at Appendix 
A with the combined revised version for approval at Appendix B.

Filming and recording meetings

3.4 Although the Council already had a protocol for audio/visual 
recording and photography at Council meetings, it needs updating to 
include reference to social media and the requirements of the new 
law and will be subsumed in the revised 4B (rather than, as current, 
in an appendix to Part 4A-Council Procedure Rules). In short the 
changes to how the Council operated its protocol are:

- Anyone can record, film, tweet, blog etc and no notice is 
needed or permission from the Chair is required
- A Chair can request that those record proceedings respect 
that some members of the public may wish not to be filmed –
but cannot require it nor stop the person(s) from recording if 
they refuse the request

3.5 Therefore, the Council needs to consider whether
[...]
eting will arrange for the relevant item and 
associated report to be considered early in the meeting, so that the speaker can leave as 
soon as the debate on that matter has finished.  Speakers can, of course, stay for the 
whole of the remaining public meeting if they wish.

The Public Participation Scheme is intended for Cambridge citizens and business people 
and not specifically employees in relation to issues directly affecting their employment by 
the Council.  For further advice on this contact the relevant committee manager 
responsible for the meeting you are interested in.

Page 238


	Agenda
	5 Implementation of Internal Audit Agreed Actions
	6 Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	Appendix A - Statement ofAccounts 2013-14_FINAL For Civic Affairs Sept
	Appendix B - Draft Management Representation Letter 2014
	Appendix C - Summary Statement ofAccounts 2013-14 FINAL for Civic Affairs

	7 Annual Complaints Report
	Annual Complaints Report 2013-14 FINAL 8.9.14

	8 Constitution-changes to comply with legislation on recording officer decisions and recording meetings
	Appendix A
	Appendix b




Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 17 September 2014 
 6.00pm - 6.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Cantrill, Pitt, 
Hart and Robertson 
 
Officers present: 
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Director of Resources: Ray Ward 
Head of Legal Services: Simon Pugh 
Head of Internal Audit: Steve Crabtree 
Head of Customer Services: Jonathan James  
Principal Auditor: Bridget Bishop 
Accountant (Projects and Publications): Charity Main  
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess  
  
Others present: 
Director of Ernst & Young: Mark Hodgson  
Independent Person: Sean Brady  
Deputy Independent Person: Rob Bennett  
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

14/45/CIV Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies were received. 
 

14/46/CIV Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 would be 
brought to the next meeting for approval. 
 

14/47/CIV Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 
 
 

2 

14/48/CIV Public Questions 
 
It was agreed that a public question from Mr Richard Taylor would be taken 
prior to the agenda item.   
 

14/49/CIV Implementation of Internal Audit Agreed Actions 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding 
implementation of Internal Audit agreed actions. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Internal Audit, the Principal 
Auditor and the Chief Executive said the following: 
 

i. As individual water meters were not present in all Council buildings it 
was not possible to accurately capture and monitor efficiency targets. 
This overdue audit action was therefore no longer applicable.  

ii. The lead officer assigned to the Fire Safety Management audit action 
had now left the Council. This action would be reassigned to the new 
Head of Service who would be in place by October 2014. 

iii. The lead officer assigned to the Property Security audit action had now 
left the Council. This action would be reassigned to a new lead officer in 
due course.  

iv. Internal audit were confident that any revised dates for completion of 
audit actions were achievable. 

 
The committee thanked officers and welcomed the significant reduction in the 
number of overdue audit actions.   
 
At the request of members it was agreed that an update on the implementation 
of agreed Internal Audit actions would be circulated to the committee on a 
quarterly basis.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Note the progress made on implementation of Internal Audit agreed 
actions.  

 
 
 
 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 
 
 

3 

14/50/CIV Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
 
The committee received a report from the Accountant (Projects and 
Publications) regarding the statement of accounts 2013/14. 
 
The committee received a report from the Director of Ernst & Young regarding 
the external audit conclusions. 
 
In response to members’ questions the Accountant (Projects and Publications) 
said the following: 
 
i. The following changes since the draft accounts presented to the 

committee in June have an impact on the Council’s usable reserves: 
- £186,000 decrease in General Fund reserves as a result of an 

adjustment to the carrying value of the Council’s LBI deposit. 
- a net £30,000 increase in General Fund earmarked reserves 

resulting from a £198,000 increase in safety net grant in respect 
of business rates retention and a £168,000 decrease reflecting an 
adjustment in respect of new car park equipment. 

ii. The business rates retention adjustment is a timing difference reflecting 
that whilst the council recognises the safety net payment in 2013/14, the 
deficit it is funding is recovered from the General Fund in future years. 
The car park equipment adjustment reflects expenditure which would 
otherwise have been recognised in 2014/15.  

 
In response to members’ questions the Chief Executive said the following: 
 

i. Despite changes to process and the management of the service the 
Finance Team had ensured a successful audit with no risks identified. 

ii. Further improvements to financial processes would be progressed by the 
new Head of Finance in due course. 

iii. Interim shared services with South Cambs District Council had assisted 
with the process and would help ensure resilience going forward.   

 
The committee specifically thanked the Accountant (Projects and Publications) 
and welcomed the audit results.  
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Receive the audit findings presented by Ernst & Young.  
 

ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2014. 



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
iii. Authorise the Chair to sign the Letter of Representation and audited 

Statement of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2014 on 
behalf of the Council. 

14/51/CIV Annual Complaints Report 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Customer Services 
regarding the annual complaints report.  
 
The committee made the following comments: 
 

i. Whilst welcoming a 14% reduction in the number of complaints received 
it was noted that, as the reporting method had changed, it was difficult to 
directly compare against previous years. More useful comparisons would 
be possible from 2015/16 onwards.  

ii. Emphasised the importance of highlighting trends and identifying areas 
for organisational learning.  

 
In response to members’ questions the Head of Customer Services said the 
following: 
 

i. Due to differences in demographics it was difficult to compare local 
authorities against one another with regards to complaints. Whilst no 
specific benchmarking had been undertaken, Cambridge City Council did 
not appear to be out of kilter with other authorities of a similar size.  

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Approve the Annual Complaints Report 2013-14 for publication on the 
Council’s website. 

 

14/52/CIV Constitution-changes to comply with legislation on recording 
officer decisions and recording meetings 
 
Mr Taylor addressed the committee and made the following points: 
 

i. Welcomed the recent changes to the law regarding recording Council 
meetings and encouraged the committee to support the proposed 
changes to the Constitution.  



Civic Affairs  Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

 

 
 
 

5 

ii. Expressed disappointment that the new legislation and the guidance 
regarding provision for those not wanting to be filmed did not align with 
one another. Suggested that local authorities lobby the Government in 
order to address this. 
 

iii. Highlighted Cambridgeshire County Council’s more open and welcoming 
approach to members of the public wishing to film and report on 
meetings. Suggested that the City Council’s approach could be 
improved.  

  
The committee received a report from Head of Legal Services regarding 
constitutional changes to comply with legislation on recording officer decisions 
and recording meetings.  
 
Councillor Cantrill welcomed the report and supported Mr Taylor’s comments. 
It was important that the Council was as open and transparent as possible and 
it was suggested that in-house webcasted should be investigated further.   
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Recommend Council to adopt the revised ‘Part 4B- Access to 
Information Rules’ set out in the appendix of the officer’s report.  
 

ii. Authorise the Monitoring Officer to make consequential changes to other 
parts of the Constitution that refer to recording meetings and public 
speaking rights. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


